# **Varroc Engineering Limited**

#### **Regd. & Corp. Office**

L-4, MIDC, Industrial Area **Tel** + 91 240 6653700 Waluj, Aurangabad 431 136, **Fax** + 91 240 2564540 Maharashtra, India

VARROC/SE/INT/2024-25/29

To,

The Manager- Listing The Listing Department, **National Stock Exchange of India Limited** Exchange Plaza, Plot No. C/1, G Block, Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai-400 051. NSE Symbol: VARROC email: varroc.info@varroc.com www.varroc.com CIN: L28920MH1988PLC047335



May 23, 2024

The Manager – Listing The Corporate Relation Department, **BSE Limited** Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai-400 001. BSE Security Code: 541578 [Debt: 975062]

Dear Sir/ Madam,

#### Sub.: Press Release – "Varroc's Kham River CSR Project Named one of Top 5 Contender for World Resources Institute Ross Center Prize for Cities"

#### Ref.: Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("Listing Regulations")

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of the Listing Regulations, please find enclosed herewith Press Release titled as **"Varroc's Kham River CSR Project Named one of Top 5 Contender for World Resources Institute Ross Center Prize for Cities".** 

Kindly take the same on record and note the compliance.

Thanking you,

### For Varroc Engineering Limited

Ajay Sharma Group General Counsel and Company Secretary

Encl: a/a





## Varroc's Kham River CSR Project Named one of Top 5 Contender for World Resources Institute Ross Center Prize for Cities

**Pune, 23 May 2024:** Varroc is proud to announce that its Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) initiative, the Kham River Revitalization Project, has been selected as one of the top five contenders for the prestigious World Resources Institute (WRI) Ross Center Prize for Cities. The company has been working towards the restoration of the Kham River in Aurangabad along with the Confederation of Indian Industry (CII), Aurangabad Municipal Corporation, EcoSattva Environmental Solutions, and Aurangabad Cantonment Board.

The WRI Ross Center Prize for Cities is a prestigious award that recognizes innovative ideas, visionary leaders, and transformative projects creating more sustainable and inclusive cities worldwide. This significant recognition highlights Varroc's commitment to sustainable urban transformation and its impactful work in environmental conservation and community development.

**Speaking on the achievement, Mr. Tarang Jain, Chairman and Managing Director, said**, "We are honored to be recognized by the World Resources Institute as one of the leading innovators in urban development. This acknowledgment is a testament to the hard work and vision we had for the Kham River project. This is not just a CSR initiative; it is where innovation meets community to drive positive impact. This acknowledgment reinforces our commitment to creating a sustainable future."

The Kham River, once a seasonal river, had deteriorated into a stream of waste due to sewer leakage and improper solid waste disposal. However, an initiative launched in 2016 has successfully restored and cleaned a 1.5 km stretch of the river. This project implemented several interventions, including the creation of community-centered riverfront parks, deep ecological restoration, socially integrated waste management, and a city-wide cultural campaign. The result has been a revitalized Kham River in Aurangabad, fostering a new cultural ethic around the ecosystem.

\*\*\*





## About Varroc Engineering Ltd.

Varroc Engineering Ltd is a global tier-1 automotive component group. It was incorporated in 1988. The group manufactures and supplies electricals-electronics, polymers, metallics and exterior lighting systems to leading OEMs with end-to-end capabilities across design, development and manufacturing for two-wheeler, three-wheeler, passenger vehicles, commercial vehicle, and off-highway vehicle worldwide. The group income was ₹ 69,209 million from continued operations in FY23. The group employs more than 6,500 employees (750 + R&D Engineers), has 36 global operating manufacturing facilities supported by 7 R&D Centres, and has more than 90 patents.

Varroc Engineering Limited's shares are listed on the National Stock Exchange (VARROC) and the Bombay Stock Exchange (541578).

For further information on Varroc Engineering Limited please visit <u>www.varroc.com</u>

#### **Contact Details**

Mohua Mandal, Head Marcom <u>mohua.mandal@varroc.com</u> | +91-9673995848

Anuja Raorane, Lead Public Relation - Corporate anuja.raorane1@varroc.com | +91-7715812369

For further information, follow us on our social media channels.





